mentions that procurement “packaging is done by setting as many packages as possible for small 
businesses without ignoring the principles of efficiency, fair business competition, system unity, 
and the quality of technical capabilities” while Article 65 (4) states that “procurement packages with 
a maximum value of Rp 2,500,000,000.00 (two billion five hundred million rupiah) are reserved and 
intended for small businesses, except for work packages that require technical capabilities that 
cannot be fulfilled by small businesses”. For instance, if market consultation revealed that small 
businesses are capable of meeting certain key environment requirements at a definite cost below